

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
CITY OF LONG BEACH,

Petitioner,

v.

LONG BEACH AREA PEACE NETWORK,
DIANA MANN,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
CAROL A. SOBEL
Counsel of Record

MARY C. GORDON
LAW OFFICE OF CAROL A. SOBEL

REBECCA F. THORNTON
LAW OFFICE OF REBECCA F. THORNTON

429 Santa Monica Boulevard
Suite 550
Santa Monica, California 90401
Tel. (310) 393-3055

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	4
I. THE DECISION BY THE NINTH CIRCUIT DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THE DECISIONS OF THE SUPREME COURT OR ANY CIRCUIT REVIEWING REASONABLE TIME, PLACE AND MANNER REGULATIONS OF EXPRESSIVE ACTIVITY IN ALL PUBLIC FORA IN THE CITY	8
A. No Conflict Exists Between the Ninth Circuit’s Decision Voiding Only the Catch-All Third Category of “Special Events” and the Decisions of This Court’s or Other Circuits’ Precedents	9
1. Petitioner’s amended administrative regulation, listing City services that may require a permit under the third category of special events, moots Petitioner’s claim.....	11
2. Litter abatement is not a substantial government interest requiring a permit for expressive activity	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Ninth Circuit Applied Well-Established Precedents to Hold the “Spontaneous” Speech Provision Did Not Provide Ample Alternatives for Communication on Timely Issues.....	16
C. No Conflict Exists Between the Decision in <i>Peace Network</i> and the Decision of This Court or Any Circuit Concerning the “Indemnification” Provision Held Unconstitutional in This Case.....	19
D. No Conflict Exists Between the Decisions of This Court or Any Circuit Regarding the Standardless Waiver Provision Invalidated By the Ninth Circuit in <i>Peace Network</i>	23
II. CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Long Beach Administrative Regulation AR 8-28 Issue 2.....	App. 1
--	--------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>ACLU of Nevada v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 333 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee v. Dearborn</i> , 418 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2005)	7, 10, 11, 26
<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> , 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009) (en banc)	4, 5
<i>CAMP Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. City of Atlanta</i> , 451 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Carroll v. Commissioners of Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968).....	16
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	18, 27
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	6, 19
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979).....	12
<i>Cox v. New Hampshire</i> , 312 U.S. 569 (1941)	6, 19, 24
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	12, 19, 20, 24, 27
<i>Heffron v. International Soc. For Krishna Con- sciousness</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981)	15
<i>Hoffman Estates v. The Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	12
<i>Horina v. The City of Granite City</i> , 538 F.3d 624 (7th Cir. 2008)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Jacobson v. Harris</i> , 869 F.2d 1172 (8th Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>Jews for Jesus, Inc. v. MBTA</i> , 984 F.2d 1319 (1st Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Krantz v. City of Fort Smith</i> , 160 F.3d 1214 (8th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Long Beach Area Peace Network v. City of Long Beach</i> , 522 F.3d 1010 (2008), amended 574 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martin v. Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943).....	14
<i>NAACP v. City of Richmond</i> , 743 F.2d 1343 (9th Cir. 1985).....	16, 17
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	21, 22
<i>Nationalist Movement v. City of York</i> , 481 F.3d 178 (3rd Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	11
<i>Nunez v. City of San Diego</i> , 114 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Orin v. Barclay</i> , 272 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 1991)....	20, 21
<i>Paulsen v. Gotbaum</i> , 982 F.2d 825 (2nd Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Parks v. Finan</i> , 385 F.3d 694 (6th Cir. 2004).....	23, 25, 26, 27
<i>Perry v. Sinderman</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Poulos v. New Hampshire</i> , 345 U.S. 395 (1953)	6, 17
<i>Santa Monica Food Not Bombs v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 450 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schneider v. New Jersey</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	14, 15
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham, Alabama</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969).....	16
<i>Southern Oregon Barter Fair v. Jackson County</i> , 372 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park District</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I	11, 13, 21, 24, 25
----------------------------	--------------------

LONG BEACH MUNICIPAL CODE

LBMC § 5.60	5
LBMC § 5.60.010(I)(1)	9
LBMC § 5.60.010(I)(2)	9
LBMC § 5.60.010(I)(3)	10, 14
LBMC § 5.60.020(D)(1).....	14
LBMC § 5.60.020(D)(3).....	14
LBMC § 5.60.020(D)(5).....	14
LBMC § 5.60.020(D)(6).....	14
LBMC § 5.60.020(D)(8).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
LBMC § 5.60.020(E)	14
LBMC § 5.60.030(A)(5).....	2
LBMC § 5.60.030(B)	17
LBMC § 5.60.050(A)	8
LBMC § 5.60.080	19
LBMC § 5.60.090	28
